Change in financial assumptions –52.0 –

Change in demographic assumptions – 17.3

Experience adjustments 4.9 3.0

Recognized in other comprehensive income –17.9 42.8

The actual return on plan assets for 2014 amounts to CHF 39.0 million (PY 31.6). The employer contributions for 2015 are estimated to be CHF 10.4 million.

ASSUMPTIONS / PARAMETERS 2014 2013

Discount rate / return on plan assets 1.25% 2.30%

Future salary increases 1.00% 1.00%

Future pension increases 0.00% 0.00%

Demographic assumptions BVG 2010 GT BVG 2010 GT

Average retirement age 64 / 63 64 / 63

Duration of benefit obligation 11.6 years 10.6 years

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

The discount rate and future salary increases are essential assumptions for the calculation of the pension obligation. The following
sensitivity analysis displays potential changes in the pension obligation as of 31 December 2014:
–   a decrease / increase of the discount rate by 25 basis points increases / decreases the pension obligation by CHF 13.5 million
   and CHF 14.3 million respectively
–   a salary increase / decrease by 50 basis points increases / decreases the pension obligation by CHF 3.0 million and CHF 2.8 million
   respectively

SFS Group AG - Annual report 2014 117

STRUCTURE OF INSURED PERSONS

 2014 ACTIVES RETIREES TOTAL

Number 2,173 438 2,611

Present value of benefit obligation 342.9 151.5 494.4

2013

Number 2,125 407 2,532

Present value of benefit obligation 300.2 130.7 430.9

CATEGORIES OF PLAN ASSETS 2014 2013

Cash and cash equivalents 29.6 19.1

Bonds listed 146.2 142.6

Shares listed 179.9 154.1

Shares not listed 19.5 18.5

Real estate 101.8 98.4

Other assets 1.0 1.1

Plan assets at 31.12. 478.0 433.8

The investment policy defines the strategic asset allocation currently with 34% equity instruments, 42% fixed income instruments and 24% real estate investments.

The plan assets include shares of the SFS Group AG amounting to CHF 2.8 million (PY 2.0). Consistent with previous years no owner-occupied properties are part of
the plan assets.

28 		 Derivative financial instruments

CONTRACT VALUE CALCULATION
METHOD

MARKET VALUEFORWARD FOREIGN EXCHANGE CONTRACTS

2014 CHF EUR USD CNY MYR CHF

CHF sale (SWAP) / EUR purchase –7.2 6.0 – – – 0.0 Market value

USD sale / EUR purchase – 8.9 –12.0 – – –1.0 Market value